TOLEDO - LUCAS COUNTY PLAN COMMISSIONS

One Gavernment Center, Suite 1620, Toledo, OH 43604 P: 419 245-1200 F: 419 936-3730

DATE: December 2, 2021

REF: M-12-21
TO: President Matt Cherry and Members of Council, City of Toledo
FROM: Toledo City Plan Commission, Thomas C. Gibbons, Secretary

SUBJECT:  Text amendment amending TMC 1115.0500 Violations, Penalties & Enforcement
— Remedies and Enforcement Powers.

The Toledo City Plan Commission considered the above-referenced request at its meeting
on Thursday, December 2, 2021 at 2:00 P.M.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Subject
Request - Text amendment amending TMC 1115.0500
Violations, Penalties & Enforcement — Remedies
and Enforcement Powers.
Applicant - Toledo City Plan Commission
One Government Center, Suite 1620
Toledo, OH 43604
STAFF ANALYSIS

The request is a text amendment to modify Toledo Municipal Code (TMC) §11 15.0500 —
Remedies & Enforcement Powers so that the Division of Code Enforcement is better able to
enforce the Toledo Zoning Code. The current TMC§1115.0500 identifies the fee of a Zoning
Code penalty, however it does not allow the Division of Code Enforcement to elevate the
violation if the issue is not rectified. There have also been issues with citing Zoning violations
due to a lack of clarity in the Code. Allowing Code Enforcement to elevate a Zoning violation
will better resolve Zoning issues within the City of Toledo, as well as benefit the welfare of City
of Toledo citizens.

Currently, when the Division of Code Enforcement or the Division of Building
Inspections receives a complaint about a property that is in violation of the Toledo Zoning Code,
they verify the complaint and then issue penalties in the amount of $300, with a $20 late penalty
per day after fifteen (15) days of the violation notice. This amount is very low in today’s
standards, and does not change with severity of the violation. The Zoning Code addresses a wide
variety of land use requirements. Some violations can affect the healthy and safety of Toledo
residents, while others are more aesthetic in nature. Allowing Code Enforcement to identify the
degree of violation and issuing a suitable penalty based on the severity and impact will result in
better Zoning Code Enforcement.
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STAFF ANALYSIS (cont’d)

Another correction of the Toledo Municipal Code will be made to TMC§1726.99 —
Public Nuisance Prohibited; Fines; Cash Bond. This section of the TMC is the Section which
the Division of Code Enforcement uses to issue fees and penalties for any City nuisance.
Currently, Sections of the TMC listed include portions of the Streets, Utilities and Public
Services Code; the Sign Code; and, the Health Code. The Zoning Code needs to be added to
TMC§1726.99, and the Zoning Code also needs to reference TMC§1726.99. This cross-
reference will add additional certainty that penalties can be legally issued and enforced by City

staff.

Lastly, how the Toledo Municipal Code is currently written, penalties may only be
enforced by the Commissioner of Building Inspection and/or the Commissioner of Code
Enforcement, not the Planning Director. This is due to the lack of inspectors on Plan
Commission staff. Now, the Plan Commission is in the process of expanding its duties to include
enforcement, and Plan Commission staff will work with Code Enforcement and Building
Inspections to take on more responsibilities. By providing the Planning Director with
enforcement powers, future Zoning Inspectors will be able to enforce the Zoning Code.

This text amendment will provide better enforcement powers of the City of Toledo, and
staff will better enforce Zoning violations. Additionally, this text amendment will improve the
health, safety, and welfare of City of Toledo citizens.

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

The Toledo City Plan Commission recommends approval of the text amendment
amending TMC 1115.0500 - Violations, Penalties & Enforcement — Remedies and Enforcement
Powers for the following reason:

1. The proposed text amendment is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the stated
purpose of this Zoning Code (TMC§1111.0506(B) Review and Decision-Making
Criteria).

Respectfully Submitted,

Thomas C. Gibbons
Secretary

DR
Exhibit “A” follows — Toledo Municipal Code Part Eleven — Planning and Zoning Code

Exhibit “B” follows — Toledo Municipal Code Part Seventeen — Health Code
Ce:  Lisa Cottrell, Administrator
Dana Reising, Planner
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Exhibit “A”
Existing Text

Toledo Municipal Code Part Eleven — Planning and Zoning Code
CHAPTER 1115 VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES AND ENFORCEMENT
1115.0100 Responsibility for Enforcement

1115.0101 It is the duty of the Commissioner of Building Inspection and the Commissioner of
Code Enforcement to enforce this Zoning Code.

1115.0500 Remedies and Enforcement Powers

1115.0506 Criminal Penalties

A. For each and every violation or instance of noncompliance, violators may be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor of the 4th degree, as defined by Title 5 Criminal Offenses, Sec.
501.99, and each day that the violation exists will constitute a separate offense.

B. A subsequent violation of this Zoning Code involving the same property, the same
violator, and occurring within 2 years of the last prior conviction for the same violation,
constitutes a misdemeanor of the third degree, as defined in Title 5 Criminal Offenses
Code, Sec. 501.99.

1115.0507 Citations for Infractions
A. Authority

The Commissioner of Building Inspection and/or the Commissioner of Code

Enforcement may issue one or more citations and impose one or more noncriminal

citations and civil penalties for a violation, as provided below. If the violator does not pay

the penalty, the City may collect it in court through a civil action in the nature of debt.
B. Notice

Notice of the citation and penalty shall include a copy of the notice of violation, the

amount of the penalty, information about where to pay the penalty, the deadline for

payment, which shall be 15 days from the date of the notice, and the possibility of civil
enforcement.
C. Amount

1. The Commissioner of Building Inspection and/or the Commissioner of Code
Enforcement may impose a penalty of up to $300 per violation.

2. If a violator has remedied the violation prior to imposition of the penalty, but not
within the deadlines given in the notice of violation, and if the violator is not guilty of
previous violations then the penalty shall not exceed $50.

3. A late payment penalty of $20 per day per violation may also be imposed for -
penalties not paid within 15 days of the date of the notice of citation and penalty.
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Exhibit “A” (cont’d)
Existing Text (cont’d)

4, The Commissioner of Building Inspection and/or the Commissioner of Code

Enforcement shall formulate written guidelines for enforcement personnel to use in
assessing penalties. Criteria for assessing penalties shall include, but not be limited to,
the violator's knowledge of legal requirements, whether the violator has been guilty of
past violations, the possible profit to the violator in continuing the violation, the
impact of the violation on the community, the degree of noncompliance, and the cost
and time required to remedy the violation.

E. Continuing Violations
The Commissioner of Building Inspection and/or—the Commissioner of Code
Enforcement may issue a citation for a violation which continues without being
corrected. The violators in such cases may be assessed a penalty for each day of the
continuing violation.

1.

2,

Except as provided below, an initial citation for a single violation must be issued
before a citation for a continuing violation is issued.

An initial citation is not required if the Commissioner of Building Inspection and/or
the Commissioner of Code Enforcement has previously issued a citation to the
violator for the same violation at the same location within the previous 2 years, or if
the violator has been specifically warned concerning the violation.

3. The Commissioner of Building Inspection and/or the Commissioner of Code

Enforcement may give a single notice of a citation for a continuing violation. The
notice must contain a copy of the notice of violation and must state the violation is
continuing, that a daily penalty of a specified amount is being imposed, and that the
penalty is cumulative.

If the violator has failed to pay the penalty and correct the violation after the initial
citation the violator is subject to a citation for a continuing violation with a daily
penalty.
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Exhibit “A” (cont’d)
Existing Text (cont’d)

Toledo Municipal Code Part Seventeen — Health Code
CHAPTER 1726 ABATEMENT OF NUISANCES

1726.99 Public nuisance prohibited; penalty; fines; cash bond

(a) Whoever violates Section 1726.08(a) or (b), or Section 1393.07 shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor of the first degree.

(b) Whoever violates Section 1726.08 (d) shall be assessed a fine as follows:
First offense $75.00
Second offense $150.00
Third offense $300.00
Fourth offense and any offense thereafter $600.00

(¢) All fines for citations issued in accordance with Chapters 963, 1367 and 1701 through
1763 inclusive, shall be deposited in the Nuisance Abatement Trust Fund which fund
shall be used exclusively for the enforcement of those chapters, with the exception of
court costs which will be deposited as required by law.
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Exhibit “B”
Proposed Text

Toledo Municipal Code Part Eleven — Planning and Zoning Code
CHAPTER 1115 VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES AND ENFORCEMENT
1115.0100 Responsibility for Enforcement

1115.0101 It is the duty of the Commissioner of Building Inspection, the Commissioner of Code
Enforcement, and the Planning Director to enforce this Zoning Code.

1115.0500 Remedies and Enforcement Powers

1115.0506 Penalties
A. Whoever violates any section of Sec. 1115.0201 through 1115.0211 is guilty of a
misdemeanor of the 1% degree per Toledo Municipal Code Part 17 — Health Code Sec.
1726.99, and each day that the violation exists will constitute a separate penalty per Sec.
1115.0507(E).

1115.0507 Citations for Infractions
A. Authority
The Commissioner of Building Inspection, the Commissioner of Code Enforcement,
and/or the Planning Director may issue one or more citations and impose one or more
noncriminal citations and civil penalties for a violation, as provided below. If the violator
does not pay the penalty, the City may collect it in court through a civil action in the
nature of debt.
B. Notice
Notice of the citation and penalty shall include a copy of the notice of violation, the
amount of the penalty, information about where to pay the penalty, the deadline for
payment, which shall be 15 days from the date of the notice, and the possibility of civil
enforcement.
C. Amount
1. The Commissioner of Building Inspection, Commissioner of Code Enforcement,
and/or the Planning Director may issue penalties for violations subject to Sec.
1726.99 and include the following:
a. Whoever violates Sec.1115.0201 through 1115.0211 shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor of the first degree.
b. Whoever violates Sec.1115.0201 through 1115.0211 shall be assessed fines as
follows:
First offense  $75.00
Second offense $150.00
Third offense $300.00
Fourth offense and any offense thereafter $600.00
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Exhibit “B” (cont’d)
Proposed Text (cont’d)

¢. All fines for citations issued in accordance with this Chapter, shall be deposited in
the Nuisance Abatement Trust Fund which fund shall be used exclusively for the
enforcement of those chapters, with the exception of court costs which will be
deposited as required by law.

d. Payment of a fine under this section may be enforced by means of a civil action or
any other means provided by the Ohio Revised Code.

E. Continuing Violations
The Commissioner of Building Inspection, the Commissioner of Code Enforcement,
and/or the Planning Director may issue a citation for a violation which continues without
being corrected. The violators in such cases may be assessed a penalty for each day of the
continuing violation.

1.

2.

Except as provided below, an initial citation for a single violation must be issued
before a citation for a continuing violation is issued.

An initial citation is not required if the Commissioner of Building Inspection, the
Commissioner of Code Enforcement, and/or the Planning Director has previously
issued a citation to the violator for the same violation at the same location within the
previous 2 years, or if the violator has been specifically warned concerning the
violation.

3. The Commissioner of Building Inspection, the Commissioner of Code Enforcement,

and/or the Planning Director may give a single notice of a citation for a continuing
violation. The notice must contain a copy of the notice of violation and must state the
violation is continuing, that a daily penalty of a specified amount is being imposed,
and that the penalty is cumulative.

If the violator has failed to pay the penalty and correct the violation after the initial
citation the violator is subject to a citation for a continuing violation with a daily
penalty.

The Commissioner of Building Inspection, the Commissioner of Code Enforcement,
and/or the Planning Director may elevate violations to a criminal penalty and/or fines,
fees, judgements, and liens.
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Exhibit “B” (cont’d)
Proposed Text (cont’d)

Toledo Municipal Code Part Seventeen — Health Code
CHAPTER 1726 ABATEMENT OF NUISANCES

1726.99 Public nuisance prohibited; penalty; fines; cash bond

(a) Whoever violates Section 1115.0201 through 1115.0211, Section 1726.08(a) or (b), or
Section 1393.07 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree.

(b) Whoever violates Section 1115.0201 through 1115.0211 or Section 1726.08 (d) shall
be assessed a fine as follows:
First offense  $75.00
Second offense $150.00
Third offense  $300.00
Fourth offense and any offense thereafter $600.00

(¢) All fines for citations issued in accordance with Chapters 963, 1115, 1367 and 1701
through 1763 inclusive, shall be deposited in the Nuisance Abatement Trust Fund
which fund shall be used exclusively for the enforcement of those chapters, with the
exception of court costs which will be deposited as required by law.




